XV-100 / XU-100 Portable Radio
Service Manual
* This Service manual is subject to change according to improvement of XV-100 / XU-100 Portable Radio
without notice.
* Version #1 (2008-03-10)
2
-----  Table of Contents   -----
1. XV/XU-100 Features     ------------ 3

time for users.
5
1.1  Part Number Breakdown
The following is a breakdown of the part number used to identify this transceiver
X  U   –   100
                    Enhanced
Or Extreme            TEKK International Inc
                                           Radio Version NO
 V : VHF Portable Radio
                         U : UHF Portable Radio
Model History Table
Model Name Frequency Range RF Power Channel Spacing  Remark
XV-100 146~174MHz 2Watt 12.5 KHz
XU-100 440~470MHz 2Watt 12.5 KHz
6
2. Components of XV/XU-Series Radio
7
3. Appearance of XV/XU-Series Radio
Figure 3-1) Appearance of XV/XU-100 Series Radio
Figure 3-2) XV/XU-100 Series LCD Indication
8
4. Basic Operation of XV/XU Series Radio
Pease read this manual carefully before using XV/XU series Radio.
This manual contains important information about using Radio.
4.1 Installation and Removing the Antenna
To install the antenna, insert the antenna into antenna connector and screw the antenna clockwise. To remove
the antenna, screw the antenna counter clockwise.
Figure 4-1) Installation and Removing the Antenna
When installation of the antenna, giving a strong pressure to the Radio
or pulling the antenna with a strong power from the Radio can make a
damage on the antenna connector, which may cause the Radio to have
a critical problem.
4.2 Installation and Removing the Battery
4.2.1 Installation of the battery
To install battery, slide up the battery towards the top of the radio until battery latch is locked.
4.2.2 Removing the Battery
    - Slide the battery latch located on the bottom of radio to the open position as shown in
        Figure 4-2.
- The battery is removed by pressing it against and sliding it towards the bottom of the radio
9
Figure 4-2) Installation and Removing the Battery
4.3 Installation and Removing the Belt Clip
- To attach belt clip to radio, align belt clip rails with the grooves in radio and slide the belt clip onto the
mounting rails until it latches into place.
- To remove belt clip from radio, push up on tab of belt clip with flat bladed screwdriver and at the same
time, slide the belt clip towards the top of Radio (Figure4-3).
10
Figure 4-3) Installation and Removing the Belt Clip
4.4 Accessory connector
Accessory connector is used to connect external speaker/Mic, and headset, etc.
Please close the cover when nothing is connected.
Figure 4-4) Accessory connector
11
5. Operating XU/XV-100 RADIO
5.1 On/Off/Volume Control
Turns the radio on and off and adjusts audio volume level.
5.2 PTT Button(Push-To-Talk Button)
Radio transmission button.
5.3 Menu Button(P, Program Menu Button)
Enter into Menu mode by pressing the Menu button (P) for 2 seconds.
The sequence of menu mode is as follows.
 →   →   →    →
Compander  →  Change Group →       ID    →       Scramble    →    Squelch
→  →   →
→  KEY Sound   →     VOX     →   Lone Worker
5.4 Monitor Button(M)
The monitor mode is enabled and disabled by pressing the Monitor button (M) on the side.